.:RetumTo
o CTE MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC
P:0Q. Box:199113, FINAL DOCS

MR

Skagit County Auditor

61212003 F'age 1 of 8 2:07PM

Assessor’s-i’.afﬁei c;r. Aéééum Number: _, e
4751—000—010.&0000 : (P116718)

Abbreviated Legat Descrlpnon
Ony 6 P\CL\— OJ: ey Pﬂfﬂr C,éﬂdomm‘ wm

[Include lot, block and plat or section, township and range]

Full legal description locatcd on page 2

— [S;Ia(..e Above This Line For Recording Data]
220203677 Cas FHA Case No.

State of Washington ‘. EED OF TRUST 561-7812287-796
F MIN 100015902202036776
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
br-o14e e
THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Securlty Instr“mem") is mads on 5/30/2003

The Grantor is
OLIVA MONTALVQO AS HER SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY

("Borrower"). The trustee i PYRST AMERICAN TITLE CO’OF SKAGIT COUNTY
1301-B RIVERSIDE DRIVE, MOUNT VERNON, WASHINGTON 98273

("Trustee"). The beneficiary is Mortgage Electronic Registradori Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for
Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender’s successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the
laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P O Box 2026 F,hnt MI 48501-2026, tel. (888)
679-MERS. . ,

CTX MORTGAGE COMPANY, LLC - T ,

("Lender") is organized and cxisting under the lawsof g sSTATE QF DELAWARE ,and
FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96

Page 1 of 8 Initials:

@D;IN(WA) (9802) Amended 2198
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800}521-7291 ‘

ISR




220203677

_hasanaddress of 2828 NORTH HARWOOD, DALLAS, TX 75201-1516

. Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of

' ONE HU'NDRED FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO & 00/100
Dollars (U.S. $ 147,682.00 )-
:.:Thls debt is evidenced by Borrower’s note dated the same dale as this Security Instrument {"Note"),

Wthh pr0v1des for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on

5 /01/2033: . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt
evidenced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment
of all other-sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security
Instrument; and €y the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and
the Note: For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to the Trustee, in trust, with power of sale,
the following descnbed pmperty located in SKAGIT County, Washington;

UNIT 10 PLA'I_OF MESTPOINT CONDOMINIUM, AS RECORDED APRIL 20, 2000
UNDER SKAGIT COUNTY AUDITOR‘S FILE NO. 00004200062, AS AMENDED BY
INSTRUMENT RECORDED ‘SEPTEMBER 7, 2000 UNDER SKAGIT COUNTY AUDITORS
FILE NO. 200009070034.

which has the address of 721 WEST POINT DRIVE [Street]
BURLINGTON lffltyl Washinglon  gg233  [Zip Code] ("Property Address");

TOGETHER WITH all the unprovemems now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafier-a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. Allof ‘the feregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal tide to the interests granicd by
Borrower in this Security Instrument; but; if neCessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns); has'the night: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but
not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including,
but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property. is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the: uﬂe to, the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines umf0rm ce)venams for national use and non-uniform
covenanls with limited variations by jurisdiction to consntute a umform security instrument covering real
property. S
Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows: =~

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall ‘pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Month]y Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the-Note ang-4any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes
and special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any yearan which the Lender must pay
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development {"Secretary"), or in any year
in which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly
payment shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual morigage insurance premium-to be paid by Lender to
the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premiumyif this Security Instrument is
held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary Except for the monthly

lnltlals AR 77
@D N(WA) (9802) Page 2 of 8 P
JIWWMHWWMWWMﬂﬁ
602026
Skagit County Auditor -
(8272008 Page 2 of

8 207PM i




5 220203677
* charge by the Secretary, these items are called "Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow

| ..Funds ]

: Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not o exceed
-*'I:he max1mum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement
Procédures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as
‘they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve permitied by RESPA for

unanumpatcd disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in the account may
ot be based onamounts due for the mortgage insurance premiam.

¢ If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Iiems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by
Lender at any time. are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and
require, Borrower to. make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA,

Theé Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the
balance remaining for all installment items (z), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that
Lender has not become obligated o pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to
Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s
account shall be credited.with any balance remaining for all installments for items {a}, (b), and (c).

3 Apphcatlou ‘of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

First, to the morigage insurance premium (0 be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special-assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums; as Tequired;

Third, to interest due urider the Notz;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note: and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subscquenlly erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including
fire, for which Lender requires ingurance. This jnsurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods
that Lender requires, Borrower shall-also insure. all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried
with companies approved by Lender.-The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, arid in.a form.acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give’ Lendeér immediate natice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. Each. insurdnce company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to
make payment for such loss directly to Lendet, instead of to Borrower and to Lender joindy. All or any part of
the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, ¢ither (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first{o any delinquent amounts applied in the order in paragraph 3,
and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or-repair of the damaged Property. Any apphcauon
of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend “0r postpone the. due date of the monthly payments which are
referred 1o in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over an
amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to
the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instmmem or other transfer of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest af Borrower m and to insurance policies in force shall
pass to the purchaser,

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Pmtectlon of ‘the Property; Borrower’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or
transfer of the Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property ‘as Borrower's principal residence for at least
one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determings that .rcqﬁiremcqt ‘will cause undue hardship for
Borrower, or unless extenuatmg circumstances exist which are beyond Borrewer's.control. Borrower shall notify
Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially
change the Property or allow the Properly 1o deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect
the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to
protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall“also be in'default if Borrower, during

@D 4N(WA) (9802) page 3of 8 '. m.;.als_@f,
(WMWWHWJWWMWZIW@J[ﬂ_{,_

| 6/2/2003 Page 3of g ZOTPM




' 220203677
the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed 1o

- -'pl:ovlde Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but

'_.not limited to, represemanons concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this

Secunty Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Bormower
-acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the

mergerdin writing.

W6, -Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection
w1th any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation,
are hereby ass1gned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains
unpaid ‘under. the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the
indebtcdness underthe Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order
provided in -paragraph: 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds 1o the principal
shall not extend or: postpo_ne the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of .sucf payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under thc Note. and this Security Tnstrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges-fo Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall
pay these obligations on time‘directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely
affect Lender’s interest in thé Preperty, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing these paymenis....

If Borrower fails to make: these paymems or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any
other covenants and agreements contdined in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may
significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to
enforce laws or regulations),’ then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the
Property and Lender’s rights in r.he Pmperty, 1nclud1ng payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items
mentioned in paragraph 2. Lo

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under lhlS paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge-any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment: of .the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings
which in the Lender’s opinion operate 1o prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {¢) secures from the holder of
the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender -subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender
determines that any part of the Property is subject to a hen ‘which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice 1dennfymg the hen Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one
or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the‘giving ‘of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authonzed by Lhe Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt,

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulanons ]SSqu by the Secretary, in the case of
payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all'sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thlrty days to perform any other obligations
contained in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permuted by apphcable law (including Section
341(d) of the Garn-5t. Germain Depository Instittions Act of 1982, 12 U.S:C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the
prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of: a]l sums’ secured by this Security
Instroment if; it

Ini}ja’['é AP s )

@!;m(wm {9802) Page 4 of 8

A
Skagit County Auditor '
6/2/2003 Page 4of g 2.07PM -




220203677
(1) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial inferest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold

or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
Aii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
*_purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in
.~ " accordance with the requircments of the Secretary.
“(e) No ‘Waiver. If circumsiances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
;=:-Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subscquent cvents,
S (d) Regulatrons of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit
* Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defanits, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not
:-pard This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
of the Secretary

{(e) Mortgage NOt Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not

determined to be ehglble for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof,

Lender may,at its opuon require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security

Instrument. A wrrtten statement of any anthorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from

the date hereot, decimmg 1o insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof

of such mehgrbrhty Notwrthstandmg the foregoing, this option may not be exercised by Lender when the
unavailability of i msurance is solely due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage insurance premium to the

Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrowcr has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in full
because of Borrower’s failure to'pay ain amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applies
even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts required to bring Berrower’s account current including, to the extent they are obligations
of Borrower under this Security Instrument; foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and
expenses properly associated with thé foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations Lhat if secures-shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate
payment in full. However, Lender is not requrred 1o permit reinstatement if: (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement
after the commencement of foreclosure prOceedmgs within two years immediately preceding the commencement
of a current foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future,
or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor
in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower’s successor
in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to
extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by
reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or, Borrower '§ §uccessors in interest. Any forbearance by
Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a.waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and: Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrumnent shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower,
subject o the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s Govenants and agreements shall be joint and several.
Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but doés not execute the Note: (a} is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Bortower's intérest in the Property under the terms
of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay-the sums. ‘secured by this Security Instrument;
and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree 0 cxtend modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrumem or the: Note without that Borrower’s
consent. ik

Initials:: (72 /27

@%-m(wm (9802) Page 50f8




220203677
:13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it

* ‘or. by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
# directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to

Leﬂder"shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by
:.HOlIlCE to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instroment shall be deemed to have been given to
.;Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

“14: Governing Law; Severability, This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law
of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security-Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the
provisions-of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower s Copy Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument. _ :

16. Hazardous Substances Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Propcrty that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply to the presence, use, or. storage on the Property of smafl quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized (o be approprlate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by
any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance
with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 16 Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law a_nd the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum  products, toxic pesticides--and. heérbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials: As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws
and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property i$ locatcd that relate to health, safety or environmenial protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower- and-‘L_e;nder further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower ainconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to collect the rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to
Lender’s notice to Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and
Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute a551gnment and not an assignment for additional

security onl

ty Lem)ier gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents. reccwed by Bomower shall be held by Borrower
as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the surms secured by the Security Tnstrument; (b) Lender
shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay
all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has ot and will not perform any act that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17..7 *

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take conirol of .or mamjam the Property before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicia]ly appoinled'recéiver_: may do so at any time there is a
breach, Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of
Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security
Instrument is paid in full, : :

Initials; £ /71

@E;m(wr\) (9802) Page 6 of 8




220203677
“18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9,

~_Lender may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be
+ entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including,
" b"ut not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

':"If' Lender innvokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of

an-évent of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take
‘such’ actlon regardmg notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as

appll_cable law may require. After the time required by applicable law and after publication of the notice
of sale, Trustee¢, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest
bidder at-the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels
and in‘any order Frustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods
permitted by applicable law by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale.
Lender or:its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall delwer to the purchaser Trustee’s deed conveying the Property without any covenant or
warranty, expressed or lmphed The recitals in the Trustee’s deed shall be prima facie evidence of the
truth of the statements made therein, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order:
(a) to all expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee’s and attorneys’ fees; (b) to
all sums secured by this Securlty Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to
it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

If the Lender’s interest in.. thls Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of
sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any
rights otherwise available to a Lendér,,-tihder this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all suims secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request
Trustce 10 reconvey the Property and: sha]l surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt
secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee.. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without
charge 1o the person or persons legally entitled to it: ‘Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs.

20. Substitute Trustee, In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property,
the successor trustee shall succeed 1o all the tltle power and duues conferred upon Trustee herein and by
applicable law. :

21. Use of Property. The Property is not used principa]jy fof‘faéricultural or farming purposes.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or ‘more’ rlders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each. such rider shall be incorporated into and shall
amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Secm'uy Insn'umcnl as if the rider(s) were a part of
this Security Instrument, [Check applicable box(es)]. :

[ Condominium Rider L] Growing Equny Rider imen, L1 Other [specify]
Planned Unit Development Rider [_] Graduated Payment qugr'

lni}_iha-!é::'v sz /77

%dN(WA} (9802) Page 7 of 8

HIET

IWI“IHII?NMIWW

Skaglt County Audltor _;:
6/2/2003 Page 7of @ 2 07PM'




220203677
“BY SIGNING BELOW, Bormrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and

*. in.any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.
< Witnesses:

_WM (Seal)
OLIVA MONTALVO

-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower
{Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
{(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
_~%-Borrower -Borrower
STATE OF WASHINGTON
SS:
County of :DKQ p ' T }
On this day personally appeared before e -
W O { v’O\_, Mo Nt VO
to me known to be the individual descnbed in and Wlﬁ%ﬂle within and foregoing insirument,
and acknowledged that .5 e signed the same as free and voluntary act and deed, for
the uses and purpose therein mentioned. '
GIVEN under my hand and official scal this \3(:)4 ﬁ dayof 1) p 003

ke i K M)

wlrlim,,
\M M ’f””/

W~ $ i\c;tary Public Jn_and for the State of Washington, residing
STy e
o HSSION g .p'% - VMX_B
= Ry \‘0740 =
Z "'90‘ “’:*g My Appomtment Expu’es on [ 2. /IS /Ob
L sue 5
215.05, o kO
Smp e ® \\
PIREZYAN NN
RHTIN
%4N(WA) {5802) Page 8 of 8

L ﬂIIIWVMIWINMIIHIII

Skaglt County Audltor .
6/2/2003 Page 8 of 8 207PM




