\m\m\\\m\\mmmm\\\;mmam

; Skaglt County Audltor . 49PM
. Return Tor-. 441/4/2003 Page 1 of 11

L MAWNN  FINANCIAL INC. D/B/A SKAGIT VALLEY T
Piol BOX: 1161 e

HELENA, MT 59624

406-442-1052

75804

Assessor’ s__:I".arbel ‘or Account Number:
4578-000-01:6~000%

Abbreviated Legal 'ﬁ_ﬁsdripfi_on_:
Lot:16 BRITTWOOD
{Include lot, block and plat or section, township and ranpe]

Full legal description located on page a

- [‘gpace Above This Line For Recarding Data}

FHA Case No.

State of Washington -._DEED OF TRUST 561-7943988~-725
CHICAGO TITLE £0. L

24137 MIN 100063200000152622

THIS DEED OF TRUST ("‘?.e:cunty Instrurnen ") is made on October 31st, 2003
The Grantor is
LYNETTE G. JOHNSON and VERA A __TA_RR, A5 JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF
SURVIVORSHIP o

("Borrower"). The trustee is ~ CHICAGC TITLE CQ/ISLAND"DIV

("Trustee™). The beneficiary is Mortgage Electronic Reglst.rat]on Systems Inc. ("MERS"}, (solely as nominee
for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and l.ender's successors: “and a351gns} MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephcme nLunber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. .

MANN FINANCIATI INC. D/B/A SKAGIT VALLEY MORTGAGE

("Lender™) is organized and existing under the laws of MONTANA Lo B , and
FHA Washington Deed of Trust with MERS-4/96 e e .
- 4N(WA) (9802).01 Amended 2/98
= L]
Page 1 of 8 Initials = ﬂe

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291




has an address of 3210 BUCLID AVENUE, HELENA, MT 58601
£ . Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of
'aOhe”Hundred Forty Seven Thousand S5ix Hundred Eighty Two and no/100.
T e Dollars (U.S. $ 147,682.00 ).
This .debt is® evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"),
which provides:for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on
November -lst, 2033 . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt
evidcncéd'by'"_the; Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the
payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security
Instrument; and (¢} the pgérformance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument
and the Note. For this pﬂrposc, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to the Trustee, in trust, with power
of sale, the following described property located in SKAGIT County, Washington:
LOT 16, PLAT OF-BRITTWOOD, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN

VOLUME 15 OF PLATS,.~PAGES 31 AND 32, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY,
WASHINGTON. SITUATED IN. SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

Item #: 4578-000-C16-0005 _
which has the address of “_ - 929 VERA CCURT [Street]
MT VERNON [City}, Washingtoh 98273 {Zip Code] ("Property Address”);

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter-erected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. ' All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. Al of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply-with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right; to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and .fo take any action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Security [nstiument.-.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfutly seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is uncncumnbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record. e, L

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants-for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real

roperty. : -
prop Bgrrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows: G e

UNIFORM COVENANTS, S

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and
intercst on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. <77 . -~

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insnrance and Other Charges. Borrower shall include.in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges; a sum for (a)
taxes and special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold: paymenits .or. ground
rents on the Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year-in-which the
Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
("Secretary™), or in any year in which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security
Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance

premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (ii) a monthly charge instcad of a mortgagg insurance ,

@;&N{WA) (9802).01 Page

ORIty

premium if this Securify Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined by the | :
0]
kagit Coun
)

1y




Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called "Escrow Items” and the
sums paid to Lender are called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to
£ exceed the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Section 2601 ef seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR
Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that the cushion or reserve
peritted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are
availablg in the acepunt may not be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance premium.

If the amiounts-held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall accouut to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by
Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and
require Borrower to miake-up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow.Funds.are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the-full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the
balance remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium instaliment
that Lender has not become- ob]lgated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess
funds to Borrower. [Iinmediately prier to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender,
Borrower' s account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as
follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premmm to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge
by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiurm;

Second, to any taxes, special assessirients, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as required; . .

Third, to interest due under the Note;”

Fourth to amortization of the principal of the Note and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.”

4. Fire, Fload and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently - erected, against any hazards, casualtics, and contingencies,
including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This | insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for
the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all‘improvements on the Property, whether now in
existence or subsequently erected, against loss by floods. to the éxtent required by the Secretary. All insurance
shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any rengwals shall be held by
Lender and shall include loss payable clauses in favor of, and’in a form acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notiee by mail. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concemmned is hereby authorized and directed
to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All or any
part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its.optioh, either (a) to the reduction of the
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delmquent amounts applied in the order
in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repatr of the damaged
Property. Any appllcatlon of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding mdebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Imstrument or other transfer of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to. Insurance pohcws in force shall
pass to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property* Borrower s Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property-as Borrower's principal
residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale
or transfer of the Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at
least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will“cause undue
hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's_control.
Borrower shall notify Lender of any extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit ‘waste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable. wear ‘and” tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default,
Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borfower shall :

InltlalsM_;

MO URRRNN

Skagit County Auditor
11/4/2003 Page 3of 11 3:49PM

@;N{WA) (9802).01 Page 3 of 8




“ also’ be in default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurate
infb;jmation or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection
with, the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
" occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower
shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and
fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6, Condemnatmn The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequentlal in
connection with dny condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation, ar¢. hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the
indebtedness that “remains -unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reductmn of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts applied iri the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpong the due date of the monthly payments,
which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an
amount required to pay all outstandlng indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid
to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borruwer and Protectmn of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall
pay these obligations on time diréctly to the. entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would
adversely affect Lender's interest in the Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing these payments, - -~

If Borrower fails to make these payments or .the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform
any other covenants and agreements contained. m___thls Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation
or to enforce laws or regulations), then Lender. may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of
the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, meludmg payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items
mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall ‘become an additional debt of Borrower and
be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the
Note rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority .over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings
which in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures from the holder of
the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to-this Security Instrument. If Lender
determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. ~Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one or more of the actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice: .-~

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt. T
(a) Default, Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of
payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment requlred by thlS Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or ’
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obhgatmns
contained in this Security Instrument.
(b} Sale Without Credit Approval, Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (mcludmg Sectlon
341(d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.5.C. 1701 J-3(d)) and-'with
the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by th1s

Security Instrument if’
Inltlatsw

w

Skagit County Auditor
11/4/2003 Page 4 of 11 3:49PM

@Em{wm (9802).01 Page 4 of 8




(1) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is
*_sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
* (ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
o '_purc'haser or grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in
* accordanece with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. [f circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full,
"=but Lender does ‘ot require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent

events. .

(d) Regulahons of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit

Lender' s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not

patd. This Securlty Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by

regulations of the Secretary

{e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not

determined to be ehglble for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date

fiereof, Lender may; at-its optiot; require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security

Instrument. A written gtatemen_t of any authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days

from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shali be deemed

conclusive proof of such. ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be exercised
by Lender when the unavajlability of Insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a mortgage
insurance premium to the Secietary.” ;

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has. a rlght to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in
full because of Borrower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right
applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shatl
tender in a lump sum all amounts required. to bting Borrower's account current including, to the extent they
are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary
attorneys' fees and expenses properly associated with the foreclosure proceedmg Upon reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it-secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had
not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not reqmred to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender
has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately
preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedmg (i1) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure
on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely aﬂ'cct the priority of the licn created by
this Security Instrument,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Wawer. Extension of the time of payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrumient granted by Lender to any
successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability -of the original Borrower or
Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to comménce proteedings against any successor
in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the
exercise of any right or remedy. .

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Slgners The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint
and several. Any Borrower who co-sighs this Security Instrument but does not execute-the’ Note (a) is
co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower 5 mterest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay thie sums secured
by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, “modify,
forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note WIthout

that Borrower's consent. e
initials\ig 7 ZHF-

I TR

kag|t County Aur dltor M
11/4/20C3 Page 5 of 11 3'49?

@@ém(wm (9802).01 Page 5 of 8




7 13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
directéd to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to
. Lender shall '_be_ given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by
notice’to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower or. Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

14 Guvermng Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jUT!SdlCth[l in whick the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrumenit ot the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of
this Security Instriiment or-the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end
the provisions of this Sééurity Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Cnpy Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardous’ Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone ¢lse to
do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two
sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous
Substances that are generally recogmzed to be appropriate to normal Tesidential uses and to maintenance of the
Property.

Borrower shall promptly gwe Lender ertten notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory. agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is natified
by any governmental or regulatory autherity, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous
Substances affecting the Property is neceséary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in
accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substanegs: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides,; volatile 'solvents materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used inthis paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal
laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental
protection. :

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender furthér covenant-and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns.and . transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agentsio collect the rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to
Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant ot agreement in the Security Instrument,
Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property-as trustee for the benefit of Lender
and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment-“and not .an assignment for
additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument;
(b) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (¢} cach tenant of the
Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender™ s wr1tten demand to the
tenant,

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before Or after gwm Ji4
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at'any time there
is a breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right, or
remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the .

Security Instrument is paid in full, ey
Inilials;ﬂzﬁ%}ﬂ_: S

ST

Skagit County Auditor
11/4/2003 Page 6 of 11 3:49PM

%4N(WA) {9802).01 Page 6 of 8




7 18, Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9,
Lender ‘may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall
be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18,
" including; but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

" If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of
an ‘event of, default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall
take’ such action- regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as
app]lcable law may require. After the time required by applicable law and after publication of the notice
of sale, Trustee, without demand on Berrower, shall sell the Property at public auction ¢to the highest
bidder at the timé and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels
and in any order Trustee ‘determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods
permitted by applicab]e law by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale.
Lender or its designee may- purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall de]wer to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant
or warranty, expressed or lmplled The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the
truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order:
(a) to all expenses of the sale, mcludmg, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b)
to all sums secured by this- Security | histrument; and {c) any excess to the person or persons legally
entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

If the Lender's interest in‘this-Security: Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full-un'dgr- paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power
of sale provided in the Single Family Morfgage Foreclosare Act of 1994 ("Act™) (12 U.8.C. 3751 et seq.)
by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell
the Property as provided in the Act Nothiﬂg in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of
any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance, Upon payment of all sums sccured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request
Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Secu‘rlty Instrument and all notes evidencing debt
secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee, Trustee shall’ reconvey the Property without warranty and
without charge to the person or persons legally entitled to it, Such petson or persons shall pay any recordation
COSts. S

20. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with appllcable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
successor frustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act: Without conveyance of the
Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein
and by applicable law. - :

21, Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agriéﬁl’turél_l or':_farming__ purposcs.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated inte and shall
amend and suppiement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as 1f the ndcr(s) were a part
of this Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

[ condominium Rider ] Growing Equity Rider E Other [specxfy]
Planned Unit Development Rider [ 1 Graduated Payment Rider Adj ustable_-, Rate- _Rider

Initiats¢/7 7 (gf@

SR

Skagit County Auditor
11/4/2003 Page 7 of 11 3:49PM

@;N(WA) {9802).01 Page 7 of 8




BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument

and in aﬁy rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it
{Seal)

Witnesses: 5
LYNETTE G. JOHNSON -Borrower

Drns o Jann s (Seal)
VERA A. TARR -Borrower
{Seal) {Seal)
-Buarrower -Borrower
{(Seal) (Seal)
_:Bo:jmwer -Borrower
~(Seal)” (Seal)
. -"-Bg.rr'c_;wer «Borrower
STATE OF WASHINGTON
} 883
SKAGIT e
Octcber 31st, 2003

County of
On this day personally appeared before me _

LYNETTE G. JOHNSON and VERA A. TARR

described in and Who cxecuted the within and foregoing instrument,
THEIR .- free and voluntary act and deed, for
2003

to me known to be the individuals
and acknowledged that ~ THEY signed the same as
the uses and purpose therein mentioned .
GIVEN under my hand and official seal this 31lst day of Qctober ,
:CK ) | P
MARCIE B PALE n/ QNGe ,L,QIJ\-
Notary Public in and for | the State of Washington, residing
-:b“\\\\\ N \ \ : X
SROE KB Pyt Uoan
z _.-;!\\SSION @_{_% 0,' My Appointment Expires on. "
s I Lon
” h e
7 ST Gole 1S 2007
ff,‘ Pusuc i £ e
IO O5-0h s F
N agnS =

Wiﬁiﬁﬂﬂiﬂﬂﬂiﬁ!ﬂiﬂﬁﬂﬁm

@(;N[WA) (9802).01 Page 8 of 8
kagit co
11’4/2003 Page unty Audttor
8°f 11 3:49PM




ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.
561~7943988--729

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this ~ 31st day of October ,
2003 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Secufity" Deed. ("Sccurity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned
("Borrower") to secure Borrower s.Note ("Note") to
MANN FINANCIAL INC. D/B/A SKAGIT VALLEY MORTGAGE

(the "Lender") of the same'date ‘and co_ve"rmg the Property described in the Security Instrument and located
at: e
929 VERA COURT
MT VERNON WASHINGTON 98273
< [Property Address]
THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE
INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE
AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE
TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY,

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to thé covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as fbllows:

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHA‘JGES

(A) Change Date

The interest rate may change on the first day of Aprll ) 2005 , and on
that day of each succeeding year. "Change Date" means each date on’ whwh thc interest rate could change.

(B) The Index :

Beginning with the first Change Date, the interest rate will bc based on an Index. "Index" means the
weekly average yield on United States Treasury Securities adjusted to a constant maturity of onc year, as
made available by the Federal Reserve Board. "Current Index" means the most recent Index figure
available 30 days before the Change Date. If the Index (as defined above) is no longer available, Lender
will use as a new Index any index prescribed by the Secretary. As used in this Rider, “Secretary means the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or his or her designee.” Lender w111 gwe Borrower notice
of the new Index. : ;

FHA Multistate ARM Rider - 10/95

@ -591U (9705)

Page 1 of 3 Initialdzg ¥ ~
VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (B00)521-7291

TSRO

110401
Skagit County Auditor

11/4/2003 Page g of 11 3:49PM




-

(C) Calculaﬁon of Interest Rate Changes
Bcfore each Change Date, Lender will calculate a new interest rate by adding a margin of
TWO i percentage point(s)
{ 2, 60_0.- - %) to the Current Index and rounding the sum to the nearest one-eighth of one
percentage point-(0,125%):. Subject to the limits stated in paragraph (D) of this Rider, this rounded
amount will be the néw interest rate until the next Change Date,

(D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The existing intgrest rate will. never increase or decrease by more than one percentage point (1.0%) on
any single Change Date: The ititerest rate will never be more than five percentage points (5.0%) higher or
lower than the initial mterest rate, a5 stated in Paragraph 2 of the Note.

(E) Calculation of Payment Change

If the interest rate changes'on & Change Date, Lender will calculate the amount of monthly payment
of principal and interest which-‘would be necessary to repay the unpaid principal balance in full at the
Maturity Date at the new interést rate through substantially equal payments. In making such calculation,
Lender will use the unpaid principal balance ‘which would be owed on the Change Date if there had been
no default in payment on the Note, reduced by the amount of any prepayments to principal. The result of
this calculation will be the amount of the few- m(mthly payment of principal and interest.

{F) Notice of Changes

Lender will give notice to Bon'ower of any change in the interest rate and monthly payment amount.
The notice must be given at least 25 days before the new.monthly payment amount is due, and must set
forth (i) the date of the notice, (ii) the Change Date, (iii) the old interest rate, (iv) the new interest rate, (v)
the new monthly payment amount, (vi) the Current Index and the date it was published, (vii) the method of
calculating the change in monthly payment arnount and (vm) any other information which may be
required by law from time to time. .

(G) Effective Date of Changes :

A new interest rate calculated in accordance with paragraphs (C) and (D) of this Rider will become
effective on the Change Date. Borrower shall make a payment in the new monthly amount beginning on
the first payment date which occurs at least 25 days after Lender. has giveri Borrower the notice of changcs
required by paragraph (F) of this Rider. Borrower shall have no obligation. to pay any increase in the
monthly payment amount calculated in accordance with paragraph (E) of this:Rider for any payment date
occurring less than 25 days afier Lender has given the required notice, If the monthly payment amount
calculated in accordance with paragraph (E) of this Rider decreased, but Lender failed to give timely notice
of the decrease and Borrower made any monthly payment amounts exceeding the payment amount which
should have been stated in a timely notice, then Borrower has the option to. either (i) demand the return to
Borrower of any excess payment, with interest thereon at the Note rate (a‘rite equal to the intorest rate
which should have been stated in a timely notice), or (ii) request that any excess payment, with interest
thereon at the Note rate, be apphed as payment of principal. Lender's obligation to return any excess
payment with interest on demand is not assignable even if the Note is otherwise’ 3551gned beforc the
demand for return is made. R

mmamq,/‘ AT %

%ssw (8705) Page 2 of 3

.

Skagit Count
¥ Auditor
1 1/4!2003 Page 10 of

11 3:49P




BYSIGNINGBELOW Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Adjustable-Rate Rider.

L2 T T 2 {Seal) UMLL QL ~aﬂhn,/ {Seal)
LYNETTE G.. JOHNSON -Borrower VERA A. TARR -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
— (Seal) {Seal)
" o Borower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
- --B_o‘frower -Borrower
- P f3
@@591 U (9705) age 3 0

JMZWMMMMW !}Mi M@MM s




