A

1/28/2015 Page {1 0of 27 9:13AM

KeyBank National Asso
¢/o PHH Mortgage, 1 Morsi

ion
¢.Way, Mount Laurel NJ 08054

Assessor's Parcel or Acc:
Abbreviated Legal Descripti

Lot 3, ptn Lot 2, Blk
(Include lot, block and plat or sect]
Trustee: First American Title

and range) Full legal description located on page Last

Additional Grantees located on page 2.

Land Title and Escrow
ISi7t 8- DAL
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defi sw and other words are defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are
akso provided in Section 16.

‘Déed of Trust

MIN: 100065750411141328

(A} "Security Instrument™ means this document, whig
together with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is
Dale R. Peters and Heidi A. Brewer-Peters, Husband ‘and Wif

uary 23,2015,

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender" is KeyBank National Association

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systams™ VMP
Wolers Kluw ar Financial Services

m 5043 1/01
{1404)
18



jonal Banking Association
=isting under the laws of United States of America
i7. 127 Public Square, Cleveland, OH 44114

{E) tronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed MERS as the
, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be
executed by Borrdwet er describes the relationship between Lender and MERS, and
which is incorporat ends and supplements this Security Instrument,

(F) "Note" means the prortissory no
The Note states that By
One Hundred Forty-Sev

Dollars $147,682:52 } plus interest. Borrower has promised
to pay this debt in regular Feriodic Payifients and to pay the debi in full not later than
February 01, 2045

{G) "Property" means the property tha
Pmperty- n

{H) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by, te, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
due under the Note, and all sums due ander this Security Instrument, plus interest.

() "Riders" means all Riders to this Securily fnstrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower (check box a:

X] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Fids? [_] Second Home Rider
[ Balloon Rider (| Planned UnieDevelopment Rider [_11-4 Farnily Rider
L1 VA Rider [_] Biweekly Pay Other(s) [specify]

.. MERS

(J) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federa ocal statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that havé the effecs of law) as well as all applicable
final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(K} "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" mea , assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a cond iation, homeowners
association or similar organization.

{L) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other
check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an ele¢tradic terminal, telephonic
instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authoriz£ a finangia) institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poixy Ar
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfe
clearinghouse transfers.

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mae!Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ VMP
Wollers Kluw er Financial Services

‘MZOj 501 !800!9
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 2 of



party’(other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)
‘arsdestruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part

er Section 3 of this Security Instroment.

((0)} it¢* Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time
isor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter.

ent, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are

to time, or any addition
As used in this Security In
imposed in regard to a "feds
"federally related mortgage |

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrowe ans amy party that has taken title to the Property, whether or
not that party has assumed Borrower' ¢ obligatiohs under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PRd

This Security Instrument secures to Lender?(i}, the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the perférmance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the Note. For this*gtirpose, Bogfower irrevocably grants and conveys to
Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described-froperty located in the
County of: KAGIT

{Tvpe of Recording Jurisdiction) ; ame of Recording Jurisdiction)
See Attached Legal Description

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ VMP

Wollers Kiuw er Financial Services

i

' 0
Skagit County Audito

1/28/2018 page

r



which curtently has the address of
{Street)
{City), Washington 98221 (Zip Code)

right to grant and convey nd that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances
of record. Borrower wart efend generally the title to the Property against all claims and
demands, subject to any

THIS SECURITY INSTRU
covenants with limited variatio urisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real
property.

UNIFCRM COVENANTS. Borrcy

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, &
Borrower shall pay when due the ¢
any prepayment charges and late chiargss
Escrow Ttems pursuant to Section 3. 2
be made in U.8. currency. However,

whose deposits are insured by a federal agchy,
Transfer.

the notice provisions in
Section 15. Lender may return any payment or partial p ayment or partial payments are
1nsufﬁc:ent to bring the Loan current. Lender may acc int or partial payment insufficient

pply such payments at
tht: time such payments are accepted. 1f each Pcriodic Payment ig agplied its scheduled due date,
then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender m applied funds until
Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrowe ‘
period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return the
earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding principal batance ui
prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now
Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under the Not:
or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instry

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie M ae/Fraddis Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ VMP é
Woltars Kluw er Financial Services

Ry

Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page



Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a)
he Note; (b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borzp dll pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due
under the Note, unti} the Note is p full, z2sum (the "Funds") 1o provide for payment of amounts
due for: (a) taxes and assessments gnd-oths #ts which can attain priority over this Security
Instrument as a lien or encumbrant lie Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any’ and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums, if an any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the
payment of Mortgage Insurance premi in accordance with the provisions of Section 10, These
items are called "Escrow Items." At ongmﬁ on or at asa‘y me during the term of the Loan, Lender
may require that Comtunity Association Dues, Fees] sessments, if any, be escrowed by
Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments sk crow Item. Borrower shall promptly

furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid’

svent of such waiver, Borrower
Escrow Items for which

pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Se
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow 1t
accordance with Section 15 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pg
in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

me by a notice given in
‘Lender all Funds, and

5041114132

WASHINGT GN-Single Family-Fannie Mag/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ VMP d’
Woltare Kluw er Financial Seryicas

AR

Skagit County Auditor $92:00
1/28/2015 Page §of 27 9:13AM




ny time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (&) sufficient to permit Lender to apply
ime specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender

shall not be required; tc.
can agree in wntmg, iy

€sCcrow, as deﬁncd under RES f1dér shall notify Borrowcr as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the ainogint n ty to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 fayriients. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow,
as defined under RESPA, Lender sk Ty Botrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall
pay to Lender the amount necessary e up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secure;i by

fty:Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. :

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes,
attributable to the Property which can attain pri
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any
Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items”
manner provided in Section 3.

harges, fines, and impositions
Secunty Instrument, leaschold
Association Dues, Fees, and

tcm , Borrower shall pay them in the

lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien i
Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien ceedings are pending,

f the lien an agreement

any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain priority~aver
Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days |
notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the
this Section 4.

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single FamBy-Fannie Mas/Freddie Mat UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Dankers Systems™ YMP
Wollers Kluw ar Financial Sarvices

2015012
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 6 of

00%



ire Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification and/or
sed by Lender in connection with this Loan.

¢#. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the

but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires
e shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the
's. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change
during the term of e #an. The insurance cartier providing the insurance shall be chosen by

i #wgight to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be

ay require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either:
e determination, certification and tracking services; or (b} a
rmination and certification services and subsequent charges each

(a) a one-time charg
one-time charge for:

such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or
n the Property, or the contents of the Property,

Instrument. These amounts shaH bear mtef’est at the
be payable, with such interest, upon notice from

All insurance policies required by Lender and
right to disapprove such policies shall include

h policies shall be subject to Lender's
rtgage clause and shall name Lender as

renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrowcr shall py
premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any é;
required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the I ich policy shall include a

A/t as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to i
may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Un

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ VM d
Wolters Kiuwer F!nancml Services

000

20150128
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page T of



roceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on
es for public adjusters, or other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be
ance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or
ically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds

repair is not ecefio
] ms secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the

shall be appis

excess, rrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for
in Sectiorsd.
If Borrower aband Property Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance

claim and relate
the insurance :
30-day period will b

Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that
notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Pmpcrty

ITOWer hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower' s rights to any

er - 2l insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights
e\g'ty Lcndcr may use the i insurance proceeds either to repair

or restore the Property or
or 1ot then due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occy
residence within 60 days after the 4

the Property as Borrowcl’ ] principaf @31 fice for at least one year afier the date of occupancy,
which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or

7. perty; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the o deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property Whether or not Borrower is re%iding i
insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connecti
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing o Property only if Lcnder has
released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disb o the repairs and restoration in
a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the® mpleted. If the insurance or
give Borrower notlce at the time of or prior to such an interior inspy
cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the 1 spplecation process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower : cr's knowledge
or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or :

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Maa/Freddie Mac UNIFQRM INSTRUMENT with M ERS
Bankars Systams™ VMFP d

Woelters Kluw ar Financial Services

lMWW!IMIMHMHIWIM

20150
Skagit County Auditor

1/28/2015 Page 8 of 27 9:13A



- Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material
lude, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of
ower's principal residence.

erform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument,
ing that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or

appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security listrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and
securing and/or repzé g the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a)
paymg any sums sec ed y a lienwhich has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in
. meys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights
1c1udmg 1t< secured position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing

i “ entenng the Property to make repasrs change locks,

action under this Section 9, Lend
do so. It is agreed that Lender in
this Section 9.

is Section 9 shall become additional debt of Botrower
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date

Any amounts disbursed by Lender un
secured by this Security Instrument. T
of disbursement and shall be payable,
requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Bo

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgagi-lr
Borrower shall pay the premiums required to mamtam t

wired to make separately
rrawer shall pay the premiums
ige previously in effect, at
ce previously in effect,
from an alternate mortgage insurer selected by Lender. If subs lent Mortgage Insurance
coverage is not available, Borrower shall continue to pay to Le ; g{ the scparately

designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage I:n 3
required to obtam coverage substantially equivalent to the Mt%f‘%g

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie M ae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Eankers Srsiemsm VMP
Woltars Kluw er Financial Services

.
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page

8



d that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lender again becomes

ed, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for
If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan and
d to make separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage

| pay the premiums required to maintain Mortgage Insurance in effect, or to
loss reserve, until Lender's requirement for Mortgage Insurance ends in

n agreement between Borrower and Lender prowdmg for such termmanon

enter into agreements Wil
agreements are on terms ar

t pirties that share or modify their risk, or reduce losses. These
dmons that are satisfactory to the mortgage msurer and the other

As a result of these agreements, Led
any other entity, or any affiliate of'
that derive from {or might be charac 'as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortgage
Insurance, in exchange for sharing or inddifying the mortgage insurer's risk, or reducing losses. If

such agreement provides that an affiliaté,of Lender takes a share of the insurer's risk in exchange for
a share of the premiums paid to the insur fnint is often termed "captive reinsurance."

Further:

: 1998 or any other law. These
4 request and obtain

Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Pr
rights may include the right to receive certain dis:

automatically, and/or to receive a refund of any Mortga :
unearned at the time of such cancellation or termination;

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All M
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender,

Mrseellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportumty to inspect su

5041114132

WASHINGT O N-Singla Family-Fannia Mae/Fracdie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™ YMP

Wolters Kluwer Finrancial Services

AT

015012
Skagit Cou nty Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 10 of



e gompleted to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of
the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
t.to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be

value of the Property im
greater than the amount mf

nt shalt be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous
ion: (a} the total amount of the sums secured immediately
alue divided by (b) the fair market value of the

Property immediately hefore the estruction, or loss tn value. Any balance shall be

paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destru , or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately beforg; the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than
the amount of the sums secured 1mmed1atuly before thespértial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwisc agree in wri iscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument t the sums are then due,

1f the Propeny is abandoned by Borrower, or i ‘cr noticesby Lender to Borrower that the

damages, Borrower fa11s to respond to Lender w1thm  after the date the notice is given,
: either to restoration or repair of

Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Sec
default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in

5041114132

WASHINGTON- Smgle Famg -Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systema ™™

Wollers Kluwer Financial Services

Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 11 of



us Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be
er provided for in Section 2.

12. \
paymert or med ﬁtilon of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by
Lender to E
sors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
faccessor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or

agamsi
otherwise modify

fities or Successors in Interest of Borrowet or in amounts less than
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

13.

co-signing this Security Inttrs
Property under the terms of i
secured by this Security Instru
extend, modify, forbear or make
Instrument or the Note without thg

ﬂ;snummt {b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
) agrees that Lender and any other Borrowcr can agree to

obtain all of Borrower's rights and be
released from Borrower's obligations and:Jsability undes this Security Instrument unless Lender
agrees to such release in writing. The covenants angd-agr ts of this Security Instrument shall
bind {except as provided in Section 20) and benefft sors and assigns of Lender.

14. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower
Borrower' s default, for the purpose of protecting
this Security Instrument, including, but not limitedtay-uf
valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence
Instrument to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall no
charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees that
Instrument or by Applicabie Law.

es performed in connection with
' t in the Property and rights under

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collecte
the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be red
reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b} any sums alrea

of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mas/Freddie Mat UMIFORM INSTRURMENT with MERS
Bankers Systema™ VMP
Wollers Kluw er Financial Services

2 !i j 50128
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 12 of



16.

17.
18.

notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to

ime. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by
der’ s address stated herein unless Lender has designated another

y notice in connection with this Security Instrament shall not be
until actually received by Lender, If any notice required by this
der Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
nt under this Security Instrument.

; Rule

satisfy the corresponditig-téq 'ré

Governing Law; Sever.
governed by federal law an ;,!w
and obligations contained in this'S
of Applicable Law. Applicable Lai °
contract or it might be silent, but gick'si

b7 Construction. This Security Instrument shall be
‘jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights
Instrument are subject to any requircments and limitations
ht expiicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by

née phiall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract, In the even ,_,_,‘&na Provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the
Note conflicts with Applicable Law, nflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be givien effect without the conflicting provision.

L

As used in this Security Instrument: (a
corresponding neuter words or words of
and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
obligation to take any action.

s of the mazculine gender shall mean and include
r; (b) words in the singular shall mean
gives sole discretion without any

Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given o

Transfor of the Property ar a Beneficial Intereist
"Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial i
limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bo
sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which
date to a purchaser.

Note and of this Security Instrument.

As used in this Section 18,
Property, including, but not

is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is s
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate paymcnt i

pI'OVldC a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is giv
15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Famg -Fannie Mas/Freddis Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systemsmd

Wolters Kluw er Financial Services

ZO‘UO‘I 28!009
Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 13 of 27 9:13AM



rior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
ment without further notice or demand on Botrower.

19. Reinstate After Acceleration, If Borrower meets certain conditions,

¢ right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument discontinued at any
of: (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale
Instrument; {b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for the

Instrument, includin

1 ted to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and
valuation fees, and ¢

arred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property
aent; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require
1 ‘Property and rights under this Sccurity Instrument, and

fums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
elnstatement sums and expenses in ong or more of the

vided any such check is drawn upon an Enstitution whose
1nstrumentahty or entlty, or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

n 18.

20. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Se : Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in
the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be.sold one or more times without prior notice
to Borrower. A sale might result in a chaﬁge in the known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments due under the Note and this 8 frument and performs other mortgage loan

. and Applicable Law. There also might

le of the Note. If there is a change of

hange which will state the name and
uld be made and any other

, f servicing. If the Note is sold

address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to wimh B
information RESPA requires in connection with a notic
and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer
mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will reip i Loan Servicer or be transferred
to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the | unless otherwise provided by
the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joine
individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the
Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breac
owed by reason of, this Secunty Instrument, until such Borrower oi Lﬁﬁd
party {(with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Sec

can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purpos

S041114132

WASHINGTGN-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankars Syslems™ VMP

Waolers Kiuwer Financial Services

L L] L1

Skagit Coungy 8008

A
1128/2015 por "

Page



ic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
asoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic

pﬁmea tion, remcdlal action, or removal action, as deﬁned in
nvironmental Condition" means a condition that can cause,
r an Environmental Cleanup.

Substatices, or threaten fi
not do, nor altow amyone ¢

'bstance creates a condition that adversely affects the value
ces shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on thc

any Hazardous Substance or Enwronmcﬁfa%-
Environmental Condition, including but not limited
threat of release of any Hazardous Substance,

illing, leaking, discharge, rclease or
dition caused by the presence, use or

nty, or any private party that any
removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Sith, \the Propcrty is necessary,
Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial

Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender fo
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender furth

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to .
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Secu
acceleration under Section 18 unless Applicable Law provid

of the right to reinstate after acceleration, the right to bring a court
non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceler;

5041114132

WASHINGTON- Slngla Fam -Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFQRM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems ™ d
Wolters Kiuwer Fmancnal Sar\nces

EBAATR

Skagit County Auditor

1/28/201§ Page 1S of 2



equired to be included in the notice by Applicable Law. If the default is not
e the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option, may require immediate
11 sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and

ver of sale and/or any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Lender

hﬂr pwmns;as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by
ation of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on
¢y at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place
and under the terms ignated jni the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order

. Tryustee mily gostpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted
nouncement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale.
ié. Property at any sale.

'pgilses of the sale, including, but not limited to,
} to all sums secured by this Security Instrwment;

is Security Instrument, Lender shall request
curity Instrument and all notes evidencing

warranty to the person or persons legally entith: it. Sugh person or persons shall pay any
recordation costs and the Trustee's fee for prep fecgnveyance.

24. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicabie:
successor trustes to any Trustee appointed hereunder w
the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to all
Trustee herein and by Applicable Law.

ay from time to time appoint a
0 act. Without conveyance of

sys) fees and costs in any
nt. The term "attorneys’
igrattorneys’ fees

action or proceeding to construe or enforce any term of this Sec
fees," whenever used in this Security Instrument, shall include
incurred by Lender in any bankruptcy proceeding or on appeal.

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Famg -Fannie Mae/Fraddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS
Bankers Systems™
Wolters Kluwer Flnanmai Services

MR

Skagit County Auditor
4128/2016 Page 16 of



“EMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND
FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT
DER WASHINGTON LAW.

ower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument and idertexecuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

(Seal)
-Borrower

Heidi A Brewer-Peters

5041114132

WASHINGT ON-Single Famg-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with M ERS
Bankers Systams™ VMP
Wolters Kiuw er Financial Sarvices

Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page 47 of



is/are the person(s) whg
instrument and ackan_ Iy
mentioned in the inst

ared before me, ang said person(s) acknowledged that he/ shigncd this
his/he @ ee and voluntary act for the uses and pufposes

Wity
A\ “,u”l
VAR

Loan origination ox%;ﬁon KeyBank National Association
NMLS ID 399797
Loan originator Francis John Snyder

NMLS ID 288071

5041114132

WASHINGTON-Single Family-
Bankers Systems™ YMP
Wollers Kiww 20 Financial Services

Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT with MERS

TR BAR Ay

2015
Skagit County Audltor

1/28f20158 Page 18 of 27 9:13A



[2/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

‘m‘“"?'lndex {As Published In The Wall Street Journal)- Rate Caps)

THIS FIXED/AE ABLE: E RIDER is made this 23rd day of January, 2013

i ed into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the
Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given
y secure Borrower's Fixed/Adjustable Rate Note (the

Mortgage, Deed of Tr
by the undersigned (
"Note") to KeyBank Nat

{"Lender") of the same dat
and located at: 403 3rd Street

RATE TOC AN ADJUSTABLE <INTEREST RATE. THE NOTE UMITS THE
AMOUNT BORROWER'S ADJUSTABLE INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT
ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMM RATE BORROWER MUST PAY.

A. ADJUSTABLE RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT
The Note provides for an initial fixed interest”
provides for a change in the initial fixed rate to an adj

3.280%. The Note also
est rate, as follows:

4. ADJUSTABLE INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT

(A) Change Dates

The initial fixed interest rate | will pay will change “te=4
first day of February, 2022 , and the adjustabie i
on that day every 12th month thereafter. The date on w
changes to an adjustable interest rate, and each date on wi
could change, is called a "Change Date.”

5041114132

MULTISTATE FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - WSJ One-Year LIBOR - Si gle amily -
Fannie Mae Uniferm Instrument '

Form 3187 6/01
Wolters Kluw er Financial Services
VMP®-168R (0807) /
Page 1 of 4 Initials;

T

012800
Skagit County Audftor $99.00
1/28/2015 Page 19 of 27 9:13AM




{B} The isde
Beginning with th
Index. The "inde
dollar-denominate
Journal. The maostr
Date is called the "Cu
If the Index is no
upon comparable infor
{C) Calculation of Chiw
Before each Change Dati
Two and Twenty-Five / Hundrs:
{ 2.250%)
of this addition to the neare
limits stated in Section 4(D) belo
next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then de
sufficient to repay the unpaid princip:
on the Maturity Date at my new intere
this calculation will be the new amou

(D} Limits on Interest Rate Change:

The interest rate | am required to pay at th

8.280% or less than
interest rate will never be increased or decrg
two percentage points from the rate of intee
months, My interest rate will never be greater tha

(E) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on e
of my new monthly payment beginning on the first
Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes!

{F} Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notiea,,
interest rate to an adjustable interest rate and of any chang

the average of interbank offered

index figure available as of the date 45

my monthly payment.

s, JFi
before the effective date of any change. The notice will include the
payment, any information required by law to be given 1o me and a(lls

ing

rumber of a person who will answer any question | may have.r:

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST iN'

1. Until Borrower's initial fixed interest rate changes to an ad
the terms stated in Section A above, Uniform Covenant 18 of the

read as follows:

2.250%.

irst Change Date, my adjustable interest rate will be based on an
rates for one-year U.S.
he London market ("LIBOR"), as published in The Wall Street
days hefore each Change

hle, the Nate Holder will choose a new index that is hased
te Holder will give me notice of this choice.

e Not Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding
percentage points
nt Index. The Note Holder will then round the resuft

hth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the
roupded amount will be my new interest rate until the

amount of the monthly payment that would be
| am expected to owe at the Change Date in full
rate in substantially equal payments. The result of

hange Date will not be greater than
Thereafter, my adjustable
single Change Date by mare than
vef been paying for the preceding 12
8.280%.

Date. | wili pay the amount
ment date after the Change

£

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. A
Section 18, "Interest in the Property” means any legal or beneficia j
Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests

5041114132

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
VMP®.168R (0807) Page 2 of 4 Initials:

N

Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page

20 of

ges in my initial fixed
adjustable interest rate
rmount of my monthly
e titie and telephone




t for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement,
the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a
purchaser.

It all or

; the Property or any Interest in the Property is soid or
transferred (e

6 is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in
nsferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may
n full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.
} t be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited
by Apphcable Law:
if Lender e # option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice siall-provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date

the notice is given in accordance weith Section 15 within which Borrower must pay

all sums secured by this Security Jnstrument. if Borrower fails to pay these sums

prior to the expiration of: Fiwd; Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by

this Security Instrument ther notice or demand on Borrower.

2. When Borrower's initial fixec erest‘r?ate changes to an adjustable interest rate under
the terms stated in Section A abo m Covenant 18 of the Security Instrument
described in Section B1 above shall se to be in effect, and the provisions of Uniform
Covenant 18 of the Security Instrumi w3l be amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this

Section 18, "Interest in the Proparty” means any legal or beneficial interest in the

Property, mcludmg but not limited* icial interests transferred in a bond

for deed, contract for deed, installiwent sales.contract or escrow agreement, the

intent of which is the transfer of title by Botr a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property :
transferred (or if Borrower is not a n
Borrower is sold or transferred) without i
require immediate payment in full of all surng, set his Security Instrument,
However, this option shall not be exercised by LeAder iisuch exercise is prohibited
by Appllcable Law. Lender also shall not exercisg this option if: (a) Borrower causes
to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender tp evaluate the intended
transferee as if a new loan were being made the {rahsferee; and (b) Lender
reascnably determines that Lender's security impaired by the loan
assumption and that the risk of a breach of an or“agreement in this
Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.
To the extent permltted by Applicable Law, Lender ¢

st in the Property is sold or
and a beneficial interest in
written consent, Lender may

obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agm
and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to
Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borro

If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payme
give Borrower notice of acceleration. The nctice shall provid
than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance wi

which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instruife

fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender rp

Irati)medw:s permitted by this Security Instrument without further noti
rrower,

5041114132

MULTISTATE FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - WSJ One-Year LIBOR - Sm
Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
VMP®-168R (0807) Page 3 of 4

A

1280

Skagit County Auditer

13AM
1/28/2015 Page 21 of 27 913



BY SIGNMNG BELOW

in t}'yl djustab

& Rider.

jorrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained

{Seal) {Seal)
Heidi A Brewer-Peters », -Borrow er -Borrow er
(Seal)
-Borrow er
{Seal)
-Borrow er
(Seal) , {Seal)
-Berrow er -Borrow er
5041114132

MULTISTATE FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - WS

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
VMP ®.468R (0807) !

Loan origination organization KeyBank National Association

NMLS TD 399797

Page 4 of 4

LT

20750128

Skagit County Auditor
1/28/2015 Page

22 of

ear LABOR - Single Family -

Form 3187 6/01

i

9

$30.00
27 9:13AM




s¢ Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Rider
(MERS Rider)

THIS MORTGAGE E{LE
this 23rd day of 4

Trust (the "Secujity
are one of MOore Persons

ONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER ("MERS Rider"} is made
15 , and is incorporated into and amends and supplements the Deed of
et ) of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower," whether there

("Lender") of the same
at:

In addition to the covenants
covenant and agree that the

A. DEFINITIONS
1.

2 Of United States of America
¢ Cleveland, OH 44114
. Lender is the beneficiary

under this Security Instrument. The tek ludes any successors and assigns of Lender.

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration R

rights, dutlcs and obllgauons of Lendcr as Lendis:

limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning,
Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to instit
taking such other actions as Lender may deem neces
Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors dnd-assig ERS. This appointment
shall inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assig : ider, untit MERS'
Nominee interest is terminated.

2. The Definitions section of the Security Instrument is further :
definition;

B.
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and al
and modifications of the Note; and (ji) the performance of Borrower's covenants
5041114132

MERS RIDER-Single Farnily-Fannie Mae/Freddis Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Bankers Systems™ VNP @
Wallers Kiuw o7 Financial Services

TR AP

Skagit County Auditor $99.00
1/28/2015 Page 23 of 27 9:13AM



t with power of sale, the following described property located in the

ounty of SKAGIT
ding Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

which currently has the addresg.of
403 3rd Street

ANACORTES

{Street)
(City) dshington (State) 98221  (Zip Code)
("Property Address™):
TOGETHER WITH all the improvem
appurtenances, and fixtures now or here
also be covered by this Security Instrumen,
a8 tlle "Property, 1l ki

w or hereafier erected on the property, and all easements,
a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
| of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument

nates MERS as the Nominee for Lender,

ent to be served on Lender must be

er understands and agrees that MERS, as
ail interests granted by Borrower to

t.the Property; and to take any action

this Security Instrament, and

Lender, as the beneficiary under this Security Instedmgi
Any notice required by Applicable Law or this S
served on MERS as the designated Nominee for ;
the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to
Lender, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclo
required of Lender including, but not limited o, assignin
substituting a successor trustee.

C. NOTICES

Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follo

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in conne
be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with thi
have been given to Borrower when maited by first class mail
Borrower' s notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any onc
to all Borrowers uniess Applicable Law exprcssly requires othcrwis /

Botrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of addr

procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shal
address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated
this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be givi
mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lende

5041114132

MERS RIDER-Single Famlly Fannie M ae/Fraddia Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Bankers Systems™ VMP
Welers Kluw ar Financial Sarwces

201501 2800!!‘!'“’
Skagit County Auditor $99.00
1/28/2015 Page 24 of 27 9:13AM



Legider-yst.also be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS' Nominee interest is
ed.sAny notice provnded by Borrowcr in connectlon with this Secunty Instrument will not

If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under
pplicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under

notice to Borrowér.

1 ledges that uniil it directs MERS to assign MERS' Nominee
interest in this Secty

MERS remains the Nominee fot Lender, with the authority to
sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan
‘ts due undcr the Note and this Security Instrument and

~

Applicable Law. There alsp-ni
of the Note. If there is a changg, ¢
change which will state the namy
payments should be made and
transfer of servicing. If the No
than the purchaser of the Note, the
with the Loan Servicer or be transf _

er isiformation RESPA requires in conncctlon with a notice of
il and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other
rtgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain
1 to a suuccssor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, 4t
individual litigant or the member of a class)Al m the other party's actions pursuant to
) has breached any provision of, or any
Borrower or Lender has notified the
other party (with such notice given in complianc e requirements of Section 15) of such
alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a period after the giving of such notice
i tod which must elapse before certain
le for purposes of this
Borrower pursuant to Section
"8 shall be deemed to
f.this Section 20.

paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity4oeur
22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursiize
satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action prov

E. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE
Section 24 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

24. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or
appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who R
conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee shall succeed to al
conferred upon Trustee herein and by Applicable Law,

may from time to time

d duties

5041114132

MERS RIDER-Single Farnliy -Fannie M as/Freddie Mag UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Bankers SystemsTd VMP ®

Wolters Kluw er Financial Services

AR MR RARTMIR

Skagit County Auditor $98.00
1/28/2015 Page 25 of 27 9:13AM



Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this MERS

{Seal)
-Borrower

Heidi A Brewer-

< and signatures.

5041114132
M ERS RIDER-Single Family-Fannie M ae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Bankers Systems™ VMP &
Waolters Kluw er Finarcial Services

Loan origination organization KeyBank Nativnal Association
NMLS D 399797 ‘

Form 3158 4/2014
VMP315R {1404)
Page 4 of 4

TARIRAANI

1!
1501280009

Skagit County Auditor $89.00
1/28/20156 Page 26 of 27 9:13AM




[ Vest 5 of Lot 2, and all of Lot 3, Block 286, "MAP OF THE CITY OF ANACORTES, SKAGIT
NTY, WASHINGTON," as per plat recorded in Volume 2 of Plats, page 4, records of Skagit
shington.

ty of Anacortes, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

1280009
Skagit County Auditer
1/28/2015 Page 27 of

U



