/ﬂﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂlﬂﬂ#ﬂmﬁﬁIWWW

When Recorded Return To:
Attn: Document Control
Golf Savmgs Bank.*

PO Box'5010" - 2
Lynnwood, WA 98046

[Spm:e #Above This Line For Recarding Data]

DEED OF TRUST [macastvo.

561-8445294-703

MIN: 1002050-1000078828- 1

GUARDIAN NORTHWEST TITLE COQ.

(1) Glenn R. Loomis 6q 77‘%)' =l
(2) Alyse Jolene Loomis, Hushand and Wife ' 7) %
(3) S
(4)
(5)
{6)
(Grantee(s):
(1) Golf Savings Bank, a Washmgton Stock Savmgs Bank

Grantor(s):

(2) Guardian Northwest Title
Legal Description (abbreviated); ptn It 1,bli 8,plat of"réser\ig #dd, to the town of montborne

éd_dﬁional legal(s) on page 2
Assessor's Tax Parcel ID #: 4136-008-009-0000 ;o

THIS DEED OF TRUST {“Security Instrument™) is made on Dec’émﬁgn 21 _,__2007
The grantor is Glenn R. Loomis and Alyse Jolene Loomis, H'usbah__d-‘a_nd Wife

(“Bot:rrower”). The trustee is
Guardian Northwest Title

(“Trustee "). The beneficiary
is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, [ne. (“MERS”} (solely as nomiinee for.Lender, as hereinafter
defined, and Lender’s successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing; imder the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501- "‘026 tel (888} 679 MERS
Golf Savings Bank, a Washington Stock Savings Bank

(“Lender ) ig orgamzcd and existing

under the laws of the State of Washington ,
and has an address of 6505 218th S5t SW, Ste 9, Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043 TS

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST ST 6me

GREATDOCS B, .
ITEM 270711 {0205)—MERS (Page 1 of /0 pages) Ta (rder CAll: 1-800-268-5775 ¥ Fac616454-3498

528-125825 125825




Borrower.6wes Lender the principal sum of One Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred
Eighty Two and no/100 Dollars (1.5, $147,682.00 ).
This debt is evldcnccd by Borrower’s note dated the same date as this Sccurity Instrument (“Note”),
which provides for” momh_ly payinents, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, duc and payable on
January 01, 2038 . This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the
repayment of the. debt. cv1denced by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced under paragraph 7 to protect the security
of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the’ Notei-For this purpose, Botrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in
trust, with power of sale the followmg deqcrlbed property located in Skagit

County, Washington:
PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 8, "PLAT OF RESERVE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF
MONTBORNE IN SKAG]T._CDUNTY ~WASHINGTON,” TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF
THE VACATED NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, DEFINED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT A POINT 12.5 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
LOT 2; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 89,63 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 110.97 FEET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY 95,15 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY 110.21 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; TOGETHER:WITH-AND SUBJECT TO A NON-EXCLUSIVE ACCESS
AND UTILITY EASEMENT KNOWN AS MAHONIA LANE. (ALSO SHOWN OF RECORD AS LOT 9
OF SUVERY RECORDED AUGUST 30, 2000, UDNER SKAGIT COUNTY AUDITe® 'S FILE NO.
200008300077. SAID INSTRUMENT S A RE-RECORDING OF INSTRUMENT RECORDED
UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200006080127_)

which has the address of % 24194 Mahenia Lane
{Street]
Mount Vernon Washingtenn .~ -, - 98274 {(“Property Address™);

(City] A, ip Codel

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or Ee_reaf’ter“érected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixiures now or hereafler a part of the property. All.replacernents and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing (% reférred to in this Security Instrument as the
“Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legalititle to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to exeteise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and 1o take any. action required of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Security Instrusient.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered,- except for encumbrances
of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property agamst all ¢laims and
demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenanis for natlonal {ise and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jutisdiction lo constitute a uniform secunty mstrument c0vermg real

property.

LUNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as followq ;

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due, the pnnclpal of,
and inlerest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. < .~

2.  Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Bomrower qhal{ mcludc in each
monthiy payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum

WASIHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST ; A
' GREATCDCS u i

ITEM 270712 (D205)—MERS (Page 2 of 10 pages) Ta Crder Call: 1-800-068-5775 (T ’Fac pi646iMe8 . &

528-125825 125825 -,

Jﬂmﬁlﬁllﬂfllﬁ}mﬂmlﬂw}ﬂWf

SkagltCount
y Auditor
.12;'31/2007 Page 20of 1p9 4 29p

B L e




lor (a) 1axec; and spec1al assessmenis levied or to be levied against the Property, (b} leaschold payments ot
ground: rents on“the Property, and {c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in
which the Lendet must.pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development (“Secretary”) ot in any year in which such premium would have been required if Lender still
held the Securlty Instrument each monthly payment shall also include either: (i} a sum for the annual
mortgage msurance premmm to be paid by Lender to the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead of a
morigage insurance premiugy il this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary, in a reasonable amount to
be determined by the Secretary Lxcept for the monthly charge by ihe Secretary, these items are called
“Escrow ltemss” and the sums paid-to Lender are called “Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, af: any tune wllect and hold amounts for Escrow liems in an aggregate amount not to
exceed the maximum amourt that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Actof 1974, 12 U.S.C. §2601 el geq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part
3500, as they may be amended from tnne 1o lime (“RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by
RESPA. for unanticipated dmburgements of disbursements before the Borrower’s payments are available in
the account may not be based on amouﬁl‘; due for the morlgage insurance premium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrew-Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account 1o Borrower for. thé excess, funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held
by Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay | the Lscrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower
and require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of-all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the
balance remaining for all installment items ga), (), and (¢) and any mortgage insurance premium instailment
that Lender has not becotne obligated to pay te the Secretary, and Lender shall promgptly refund any excess
funds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender,
Borrower’s account shali be credited with any balance remainingfor all installments for items (a). (b), and (¢).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender
as follows:

FIRST, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly

charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mertgage insurance premium,

SECOND, to any taxes, special assessments, leaseh()ld payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and

other hazard insurance premiuvms, as required; e

THIRD, to interest due under the Note;

FOURTH, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to late charges due under the Note. :

4. Fire, Flood and Other Mazard Insurance. Borrower shaﬂ 1nsme all improvements on the
Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected.” agamst any ‘hazards, casualties, and
contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires insurance. This insirance shall be maintained in the
amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all’ improvements on the
Property, whelher now in existence or subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by
the Secretary. Al insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The instirance policies and
any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include loss payable clauses m favor of and in a form
acceplable to, Lender. : :

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by maﬂ Lender may make proof of
loss if not made prompily by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authonzcd and
directed to make payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and to Lender jointly. All
ot any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to:the.feduction of the
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amOuntq apphcd inthéorder
in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the. damaged
Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the dtic-date of the

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST T
GREATDCCS B, -

ITEM 2707L3 {0205)—MERS (Page 3 of 10 pages) To Crder CHll: 1-800-068-5775 I:] Fac 616454»3495
528-125825 1 25825

WMMWWWMW

Skaglt Count
yAudlto
_ ?_2!31/2007 Page 3 of ;0 1:2




monthly payment‘; whrch are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess
insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Tnstrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreciosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of title to the Property that
extinguishes the mdebl_edneqs all right, title and interest of Borrawer in and to insurange policies in force
shall pass to the purchaser kS

5. Ou:upam:y, Prewrvntmn, Maintemance and Protection of the Property; Borrower’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds: Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Properly as Borrower's principal
residence within sixty days afterthie.execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale
or transfer of the Property) and shall contmue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at
least one year afier the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement wiil cause undue
hardship for Botrower, or umless exlgnuating circumsiances exist which are beyond Borrower’s contrel.
Borrower shall notify Lender.of any e:xtenuatmg circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy,
damage or substantially change the Prnpertv or allow the Properiy io deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear
excepted. Lender may inspect the, Property il the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action'to proteetand preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower
shall also be in default if Borrower, .duting. the loan application process, gave materially false or inaccurale
information or statements to Lender- (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in
connection with the loan evidenced by ‘the Note, ingluding, but not limiled to, representations concerning
Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as.a principal 1 resrdence II this Security Instrument is on a leasehold,
Bortrower shall comply with the provisions of.the. Jease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged undess Tender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connection with any condemnation or other takitig of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender 1o the extent of the full amount of the
indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note" and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinguent amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3 ‘and then to prepayment of principal. Any
application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend-or:posipone the due date of the monthly
payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or éhaﬁgé'"thé' amount of such payments. Any excess
proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding” mdebtedne';s under the Note and this Security
Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto. _

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rrghtq in the Property Borrower shali pay
all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not'incleded in paragraph 2. Borrower
shall pay these obligations on time directly to the entity which i is owed the payment. If failure to pay would
adversely affect Lender’s interest in the Properly, upon Lender’s request Bnrrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform
any other covenanis and agreements contained in this Secority Imtrument or there 18 a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such as ‘a procecdmg An bankruptcy, for

condemnation or 1o enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay“whadtever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lender’s rights in the Property, 1ncludmg payment. 0f taxes, hazard
insurance and ather ilems mentioned in paragraph 2. .

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall becowme an addmondl debt of Borrower
and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest fronithe ‘date.of _dmburscmcm
at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable. &

Borrower shall prompily discharge any lien which has priority over this Secufity: ]ns1rumcnt unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing 1o the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a mqnner aqcepta___ble to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, ot defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal procéedings

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST T T
GREATDNCS W, *

ITEM 270714 {0205}—MERS (Page 4 of I pages) To Crder Call: 1-800-088-5775 [ o Gig4B43408 . -

528-125825 . 125825

ARy L

Skaglt County Audltor

_12131!2007 F'age 4 of 149 1:29PM




whnch in 1‘ne Lender §.opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (¢) secures from the holder
of the lien.dn agreancnt satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender
determines thal -any part of the Property is subject 1o a lien which may attain priority over this Securily
Instrument, Lender.may gwe Borrower a notice idenlifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take
one ot more of ihé actions set forth above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Léndermay:collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds forAcceleration of Debt.

(2) Default. Lender' may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of
payment defaults, _reqmre immediate payment in full of afl sums secured by this Security
Tnstrument if:* . K
{i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations
contained in this Securlty Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including
section 341{d) ol the Gam-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.8.C. 1701j- 3(d))
and with the prior dppmval af Ihe Secretarv require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by this Security Instrument.if: =
(1) All or part of the Pmperty, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the
Property, is sold or otherwise transferfed {other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is not occupmd by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence,
or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been
approved in accordance with the requlrcmentq ol the Secretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to requice immediate payment in
futl, but Lender does not require such payments, Lertder does not waive iis rights with respect to
subsequent events.
(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many’ c1rcumstances regulations issued by the Secretary
will imit Lender’s rights, in the case of paymem defaulf.q, to require immediate payment in Tull
and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument docs not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if
not permiited by regulations of the Secretary. -
(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees lhat if lhlS Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined 1o be cligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within
from the date hereol, Lender may; at its option require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by this Secunty imtrumem A writien statement of any
authorized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to = "
from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security irt';tmmem and the Note, shall be deemed
conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregomg, this option may not be
exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender s failure to remit
a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has requlred unmedlate payment in
full because of Borrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security nstrument. This
right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower
shall tender in a lump sum all amounts required to bring Borrower’s account current 111cludmg, to the extent
they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure. costs™ and reasonable and
customary attorneys’ fees and expenses propetly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon
reinslatemnent by Borrower, this Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shdll reinain in effect
as if Lender had not required imimediate payment in full. However, Lender is m:}t requn*ed o permit
reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of fmec]()sure pmceedmgs
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedmg,

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST S
GREALDLCS W, =

ITEM 2707L5 (G205)—MERS (Page 5 of 1} pages) To Crder Call; 1-600-968-5775 Cl Foc pladpa 408 °,
528-125825 125325

LT

Skagit County Auditor
12/31/2007 Page §of 10 1:20PM




(i) reinstafémerit will, preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the pritrity of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

i1.” Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Ixtension of the time of
payment or m0d1ﬁcatson of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender
to any successor m mterest af borrower shall not operate to release the lability of the original botrowet or
Borrower’s smccqsorc; “in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any
successor in interest ors refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Bofrower or Borrowet’s
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any tight or remedy shall not be a waiver of
or preclude the exermse of any right of remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Securily Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Bocrower, subject ta the proyisions of paragraph 9(b}. Borower’s covenanis and agreements shall be _]Oll'lt
and several. Any Borrowet who co-signs”this Secutity Instrument bui does nat execute the Note: (a) is
co-signing this Securnly Insirument anly to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the
Property under the terms of this:Securily Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured
by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agreés that Lendcr and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify,
forbear or make any acconuncdations. w1th regard to the terms of this Security Insirument or the Note without
that Borrower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Bormwer pmwded for in this Securily Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class‘mail”unless applicable law requites usc of another method. The
notice shall be directed to the Property ‘Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any
address Lender designates by notice te Borrower: Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be
deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lenderwhen given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instfument shali be governed by federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Propetty is located: I the. event that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable Taw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions
of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this
end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

15. Borrewer’s Copy. Borrower shall be given oné confommed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrutnent,

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or p{:rmjt the presence use, disposal, storage, or
release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Bor‘mwer shall-nof do, nor allow anyone else 1o do,
anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Eaw. “The preceding two sentences
shall not apply to the presence, use, ot storage on the Properly of small’ quantmes ef Hazardous Substances
that are generally recognized to be appropriate to nornal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any mvestlgataon clalm, demand, lawsuit or
other action Dy any governmental or regulatory agency or private patty. involving the Properly and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actusl knowledge: If Borrower learns, or
is notified by any governmental or regulatory autherity, that any removal or dihgf remediation of any
Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take .all necessary
remedial actions in eccordance with Environmental Law,

As used in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances” are those qubstanccs deﬁned as toxic or
hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other
flammable or toxie petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, miaterials containing
asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 16, ‘éﬁnvirbn1hental""Law ”
means federat laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to hea]th safety or
environmental protection. . -

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST S
GREAT'DC-CS 3

ITEM 270718 (0205)—MERS (Page 6 of 10 pages) To Qrdar Cdl: 1-800-968-5775 [:[ st 5}16-46464% .
528-125825 1 25825

T

Skagit County Auditor
12/31/2007 Page 6of 10 1: 29PM



NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17, Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revennes of the Property Borrower authorizes Lender or Lendet’s agents to collect the rents and revenues
and hereby directs, sach tenam of the Properly to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior
to Lender’s notrce to Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security
Instrument, Borrower:shall ¢ollect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit
of Lender and Botrower: “This as'srgmnent of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment
for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of bredch to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower
as trustee for benefit of Lender_only,_ tq be applied 1o the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender
shall be entitled to collect and Teccive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shail
pay all rents due and unpaid to Lendcr ar Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prmr assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act
that would prevent Lender from exermsmg its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be requrred {0 efiter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after
giving notice of breach 1o Borrower: Houever ‘Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any
time there is a hreach. Any application” of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other
right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rénts of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by
the Security Instrument is paid in futl. '

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lendcr requn‘es rrnmedrate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender
may invoke the power of sale and/or any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled
to collect all expenses incured in pursuing, the reinedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an
event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such
action regardmg notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrawer and to other persons as applicable law
may require. After the time requived by applicable law .abd aﬂer publication of the notice of sale, Trustee,
without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Properly.at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and
place and under the terms designated in the notice of'sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee
determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a-period or.periods permitted by applicable law by
public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale Letider or its designee may purchase
the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Teustee’s deed conveymg the Prcperty without any covenant oy
warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee’s deed shall be prrma facie evidence of the treth of
the stalernents made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the ‘$ale”in.the following order: (a) to all
expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee™s and attorneys” fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security strument; and (¢) any excess to the person or per%ons 1ega‘|1y entilled to it or to the
clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place. .~

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudmral power of sale
provided in the Single Family Morigage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”™)’ (1__2 USC. 3751 ¢t seq.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence fereclosure™and to sell the
Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprwe the Secretary of any righis
otherwise available to a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law. "

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by thig Security Inslrumant Lender shall
request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and alt nmes evidencing
debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property mthout ‘wartanty to
the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person ot persons shall pay any recordamm costs and the
Trustee’s fee for preparing the reconveyance. S

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST LA
GREATDOGS B, °

{TEM Z707LT (0205)—MERS {Page 7 of 10 pages) To o Call 18009685775 O P 6164643498 °,
528-125825 1 25325 "

MR

Skagit County Auditor
12/31/2007 Page 7 of 10 1:29PM




20. ___.--Sub-giitﬁt_é Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a
successor trustes to any Trustee appoined hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the
Property; the suegessor-trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee herein
and by apphcable law EE

21, Useof Pruperty The Property is not used principally for agricultural purposes.

22. Attorncys’ Fees. Lender shall be entitled 10 recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in any
action or proceeding to-consteug:or enforce any term of this Security Instrument. The term “attorneys’ fees,”
whenever used in this Secur:ty [nstrutnent, shall include without limitation attorneys’ fees incurred by Lender
in any bankruptcy progeeditg oron-appeal.

23, Riders to'this’ Securlt_\} Instrument. If one ot more riders are execuled by Borrower and recorded
together with this Seeurity Instrument, ‘the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated inte and shall
amend and supplement the covenants and agreemeuts of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part
of this Security Instrument, - :

[Check applicable box(es)]

[ ] Condominium Rider . Graduated Payment Rider [_| Growing Equity Rider
D Planned Unit DeveiopmedtfRidei‘__": D Adjustable Rate Rider D Rehabilitation Loan Rider

l:! Non-Owner Occupancy Rider -« . D()thar {Specify]

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST £ :
" GHEAIDOCS W

ITEM 27OTLE (0205) -NERS (Page 8 of 10 pages) To Crer M 1600 5686775 [3 Fox 154843490 ",
528125825 125825 "

|uMzumgwgmgmjmznm;wgnwgwuu

Skagit County Auditor
12/3112007 Page 8 of 10 1 29PM




URAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
TO FORBEAR. FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCE ABLE
UNDER WASHIN(JTON LAW.

BY SIGNN(:. 2 OW Be ower accepis and agrees to the terms contamed in pages 1 through 10 of

' eal)
-Borrower Alyse Jol¥ne Lobmis -Bommower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Boryewer -Bomrower

(séal)y (Seal)

"5 Pirrower “Borrower

Witness: - Witness: |

WASHINGTON FIIA DEED OF TRUST E
GREATDOCS B, °,

ITEM 270718 {0205)—MERS (Page ¥ of 10 pages) To Crder Cail: 1-800-858-5776 [ I-ac616-4843498

528-125825 125825 .

WA

skagit County Auditor
12/31/20Q07 Page 9 of 13 ) 1 ZgEM




State of Washmgton )

Lounty of S l{a% j(/ )

On this day personally appeared belore me Glenn R. Loomis, Alyse Jolene Laomis

signed the same as hig” (her or-gheiryfree and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein

mentioned.
Given under my hand and ofﬁmal scal this Q 7 day of D{{-,L 7 / 44 o)(' a5 7 .

\_](/é L%j/v’/sr’v1""\

Notary Public in md for the State of Wa:,hm;:tuulcsﬂmg at:

f”cf\.tw—( Ve it on

S to me known to be the individual(g)
described in and who exeouted ﬂi(\/w)t}un and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he (she ofihe

My commission expires: 8’1’ e O <

REQUESTFORRECONVEYANCE
To Trustee:

The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes: seculed by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes,
together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trist; have been paid in full. You are hereby
direeled to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, whlch are.delivered hereby, and to reconvey,
without warranly, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the persen or persons legally
entitled thereto.

Date:;

WASHINGTON FHA DEED OF TRUST . T
RREATOECS W ™,

IFEM 2707110 (0205—MERS (Page 19 af 10 puges) Tes Creiey Cebl, 1-800-858-5775 [ Fac 61645403408 . *

528-125625 | 125825

L

07123101
Skagit County Audltor

12!31!2007 Page 10 of 10 1 29PM




